

In the  
Supreme Court of Ohio

|                          |   |                           |
|--------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| NASCAR HOLDINGS, INC.    | : | Case No. 2021-0578        |
|                          | : |                           |
| Appellant,               | : | On Appeal from the        |
|                          | : | Ohio Board of Tax Appeals |
| v.                       | : |                           |
|                          | : | BTA Case No. 2015-263     |
| JEFFREY MCCLAIN,         | : |                           |
| TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO | : |                           |
|                          | : |                           |
|                          | : |                           |
| Appellee.                | : |                           |

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE JEFFREY MCCLAIN,  
TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO**

---

Jeremy A. Hayden (0075736)  
Aaron M. Herzig (0079371)  
Brian A. Morris (0093539)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Telephone: (513) 381-2838  
Facsimile: (513) 381-0205  
[jhayden@taftlaw.com](mailto:jhayden@taftlaw.com)  
[aherzig@taftlaw.com](mailto:aherzig@taftlaw.com)  
[bmorris@taftlaw.com](mailto:bmorris@taftlaw.com)

*Counsel for Appellant  
NASCAR Holdings, Inc.*

Dave Yost (0056290)  
Ohio Attorney General  
Christine T. Mesirow (0015590)  
Raina Nabra Boulos (0080238)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Taxation Section  
30 E. Broad Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 995-3753  
Facsimile: (866) 459-6679  
[christine.mesirow@ohioago.gov](mailto:christine.mesirow@ohioago.gov)  
[raina.nahraboulos@ohioago.gov](mailto:raina.nahraboulos@ohioago.gov)

*Counsel for Appellee  
Jeffrey A. McClain, Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <b>Table of Authorities</b> .....   | v  |
| <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....   | 1  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE</b> .....  | 2  |
| A. NASCAR’s streams of revenue .....  | 2  |
| B. The General Assembly chose to impose a market-based business tax when it enacted the CAT .....   | 3  |
| C. NASCAR ignored the CAT market-based situsing provisions, and sitused nearly 100% of its receipts to Florida, which does not have an income tax.....  | 5  |
| D. NASCAR refused repeated requests to work with the auditor to situs its receipts. Not liking the consequences of its recalcitrance, it mischaracterizes the auditor’s approximation of the portion that is subject to the CAT.....  | 6  |
| E. The Commissioner sitused NASCAR’s broadcast receipts under R.C. 5751.033(F) in later audit periods, determining that they should be treated as receipts from the licensing of intellectual property. This difference was of no consequence in calculating the portion of receipts to situs to Ohio.....  | 8  |
| F. NASCAR chose not to assist the auditor in situsing the receipts from its licensing of its intellectual property. The auditor’s use of census population data was a reasonable methodology for situsing the receipts under R.C. 5751.033(F).....  | 8  |
| <b>LAW AND ARGUMENT</b> .....   | 9  |
| <b>Standard of Review</b> .....   | 10 |
| <b>I. Tax Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 1:</b>  |    |
| <i>The BTA decision affirming the Commissioner’s assessment of NASCAR’s broadcast receipts under R.C. 5751.033(F) is reasonable because it is based on the hearing testimony and documentary evidence in the record. It is lawful because the BTA has broad authority under R.C. 5717.03(F) to affirm, reverse, vacate, modify or remand tax assessments.</i> ..... | 11 |
| A. The CAT “Situsing Statute” .....   | 11 |
| B. The Commissioner’s assessment is correct because the measure of the receipts to be sitused to Ohio under division (I) and division (F) is the same.....  | 12 |
| C. NASCAR’s assertion that R.C. 5703.05(H) prohibits the BTA’s affirmance is an obvious misreading of the plain language of that statute .....  | 14 |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| D. | NASCAR’s assertion that the BTA acted unlawfully in situsing the broadcast receipts under division (F) of R.C. 5751.033 ignores the statutory grant of power to the BTA in R.C. 5717.03 to issue orders in appeals that may “affirm, reverse, vacate, modify or remand” final determinations. .... | 15 |
| E. | This Court’s decision in <i>Defender</i> does not apply, even if the broadcast receipts are sitused under division (I) of R.C. 5751.033, because Fox receives a portion of the benefit of its broadcast rights in Ohio. ....   | 17 |
| F. | There is no statute of limitations impediment .....  | 18 |

**II. Tax Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 2:**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>The situsing of NASCAR’s receipts from the licensing of its intellectual property, under R.C. 5751.033(F), including broadcast, media, license, and sponsor fees is proper because the payors of those receipts purchased the right to use that intellectual property in Ohio.....</i> | 18 |
|---|----|

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| A. | The plain language of R.C. 5751.033(F) applies to NASCAR’s licensing receipts. ....   | 19 |
| B. | NASCAR could have raised any objections that it had to the methodology used by the auditor to situs NASCAR’s licensing receipts during the audit but it chose to simply insist that the receipts should be sitused to Florida. ....   | 21 |
| C. | If the Court finds that the calculations for determining the portion of NASCAR’s licensing receipts that should be sitused to Ohio should have considered other factors, the remedy is to remand the appeal to the Commissioner to correct the calculation—not to invalidate the assessment. .... | 22 |
| D. | NASCAR’s complaint that the CAT has negative implications for Ohio is a policy argument that the General Assembly rejected. It is not a basis for overturning a BTA decision that is reasonable and lawful. ....  | 23 |

**III. Tax Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 3:**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>NASCAR cannot raise new constitutional claims at the BTA or in its appeal to this Court that were not raised first with the Commissioner .....</i> | 23 |
|---|----|

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| A. | NASCAR’s notice of appeal to the BTA raised limited constitutional challenges, primarily focused on the CAT factor presence provisions. ....  | 23 |
| B. | NASCAR’s claim that the CAT is discriminatory and not fairly related was not raised in its BTA Notice of Appeal. Therefore, this Court has no jurisdiction to consider it and it should be stricken from NASCAR’s brief. .... | 26 |

**IV. Tax Commissioner’s Proposition of Law No. 4**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>The CAT’s factor presence test has been upheld by this Court as a constitutional measure for determining when a person has substantial nexus with Ohio .....</i> | 26 |
|---|----|

|            |  |    |
|------------|--|----|
| A.         | NASCAR’s argument that the CAT situsing provisions violate the commerce clause is based on false premises that are not present in this appeal. This Court should recognize NASCAR’s use of this straw man fallacy and reject its contention that the factor presence test violates the Commerce Clause. ....   | 26 |
| B.         | The CAT is fairly apportioned to NASCAR’s business activities in Ohio.....   | 27 |
| <b>V.</b>  | <b>Tax Commissioner Proposition of Law No. 5</b>   |    |
|            | <i>The BTA’s denials of NASCAR’s motions to compel discovery and to amend its notice of appeal to raise additional constitution violations were correct, and NASCAR’s attempt to restart or “fix” its appeal was untimely.....</i>   | 29 |
| <b>VI.</b> | <b>Tax Commissioner Proposition of Law No. 6</b>   |    |
|            | <i>NASCAR did not employ an alternate situsing methodology in situsing its receipts from the licensing of its intellectual property, let alone a good faith, reasonable methodology. Thus, Ohio Admin. Code 5703-29-17(B)(2)(b) does not apply and the penalty properly was imposed by the Commissioner. Having failed to present evidence of a good faith effort to comply with the CAT situsing statute, the BTA reasonably and lawfully affirmed the assessment of the penalty.....</i> | 30 |
|            | <b>CONCLUSION.....</b>   | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Am. Fiber Sys. v. Levin</i> ,<br>125 Ohio St.3d 374, 2010-Ohio-1468, 928 N.E.2d 695.....                                       | 10             |
| <i>Am. Natl. Can Co. v. Tracy</i> ,<br>72 Ohio St.3d 150, 648 N.E.2d 483 (1995) .....   | 10             |
| <i>Castle Aviation, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> ,<br>109 Ohio St.3d 290, 2006-Ohio-2420, 847 N.E.2d 420.....                              | 26             |
| <i>Cleveland Gear Co. v. Limbach</i> ,<br>35 Ohio St.3d 229, 520 N.E.2d 188 (1988) .....  | 26, 29         |
| <i>CNG Dev. Co. v. Limbach</i><br>(1992) .....  | 29             |
| <i>CNG Dev. Co. v. Limbach</i> ,<br>63 Ohio St.3d 28 (1992).....  | 29, 30         |
| <i>Columbus City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Zaino</i> ,<br>90 Ohio St.3d 496, 739 N.E.2d 783 (2001) .....                         | 10             |
| <i>Corrigan v. Testa</i> ,<br>149 Ohio St.3d 18, 2016-Ohio-2805, 73 N.E.3d 381 .....  | 25, 26         |
| <i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Testa</i> ,<br>151 Ohio St.3d 278, 2016-Ohio-7760 .....   | 5, 7, 23, 27   |
| <i>Defender Sec. Co. v. McClain</i> ,<br>162 Ohio St.3d 473, 2020-Ohio-4594, 165 N.E.3d 1236.....                                 | 17, 18         |
| <i>Dulay v. Testa</i> ,<br>BTA No. 2014-2074, 2015 Ohio Tax LEXIS 2125 (Apr. 15, 2015) .....                                      | 25, 30         |
| <i>Krehnbrink v. Testa</i> ,<br>148 Ohio St.3d 129, 2016-Ohio-3391, 69 N.E.3d 656 .....   | 17             |
| <i>Obetz v. McClain</i> ,<br>Slip Op. No. 2021-Ohio-1706 .....  | 10             |
| <i>S-W. City Schs. Bd. of Educ. v. Franklin Cnty. Bd. of Revision</i> ,<br>152 Ohio St.3d 548, 2018-Ohio-919, 98 N.E.3d 270 ..... | 16             |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Satullo v. Wilkins</i> ,<br>111 Ohio St.3d 399, 2006-Ohio-5856, 856 N.E.2d 954.....                  | 10 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> ,<br>77 Ohio St. 3d 334, 673 N.E.2d 1347 (1997).....                             | 20 |
| <i>Stds. Testing Labs., Inc. v. Zaino</i> ,<br>100 Ohio St.3d 240, 2003-Ohio-5804, 797 N.E.2d 1278..... | 10 |
| <i>The Chapel v. Testa</i> ,<br>129 Ohio St.3d 21, 2011-Ohio-545, 950 N.E.2d 142 .....                  | 17 |
| <i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Testa</i> ,<br>2017 Ohio Tax LEXIS 2186.....                          | 30 |

**Statutes**

|                                 |               |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| R.C. 1.47.....                  | 20            |
| R.C. 5703.05 .....              | 14            |
| R.C. 5703.05(H) .....           | 14, 16, 17    |
| R.C. 5717.02 .....              | 26            |
| R.C. 5717.03 .....              | 1, 2, 15      |
| R.C. 5717.03(B) .....           | 17            |
| R.C. 5717.03(F).....            | 11, 16        |
| R.C. 5733.05(B)(20(c)(ii) ..... | 21            |
| R.C. 5751.01(H)(2).....         | 24            |
| R.C. 5751.09(A) .....           | 10            |
| R.C. 5751.033 .....             | <i>passim</i> |
| R.C. 5751.033(I).....           | 8, 17         |
| R.C. 5751.033(F).....           | <i>passim</i> |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Ohio Admin. Code 5703-29-17(B)(2)(b)</i> .....  | 30 |
| Report of the Committee to Study State and Local Taxes, Mar. 1, 2003,<br><a href="https://tax.ohio.gov/static/research/csslt_final_draft.pdf">https://tax.ohio.gov/static/research/csslt_final_draft.pdf</a> ..... | 4  |
